

No. 11-5265

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR HOME CARE SERVICES
and DALLAS OXYGEN CORPORATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary, United States
Department of Health and Human Services, and MARILYN TAVENNER,
in her official capacity as Acting Administrator, Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.
United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB
(202) 514-4053
SHARON SWINGLE
(202) 353-2689
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7250
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 4

 B. District Court Proceedings..... 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 20

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 23

ARGUMENT..... 23

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(b)(11) BARS THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS. 23

 A. The Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred By The Plain Language Of § 1395w-3(b)(11)(B) and (G). 22

 B. The Conclusion That The Plaintiff’s Claims Are Precluded Is Supported By The Structure And History Of 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3. 28

C.	The Clear Evidence In The Statutory Text, Structure, And Legislative History Of Congress’s Intent To Bar Review Overcomes Any Presumption In Favor Of Judicial Review.	30
D.	The Plaintiffs’ Conclusory And Unsupported Claim Of <i>Ultra Vires</i> Agency Action Does Not Support Jurisdiction.	32
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING.	32
A.	The Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Any Injury To A Concrete, Particularized Interest.	33
B.	The Plaintiffs Have Also Failed To Show That Any Injury Is Fairly Traceable To The Alleged Procedural Violation, Or That It Would Likely Be Alleviated By The Relief They Seek.	36
III.	THE PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENTS ALSO FAIL ON THE MERITS.	38
A.	The Secretary’s Rulemaking Process Provided Ample Notice Of, And An Opportunity To Comment On, Both The Proposed And Final Financial Standards.	38
B.	The Secretary Is Not Required Under 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(b) To Publish The Specific Financial Ratio And Numerical Level At Which An Individual Supplier Will Be Found Ineligible To Be Awarded A Contract.	41
	CONCLUSION.	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

AFL-CIO v. Brock, 835 F.2d 912 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 48, 49

Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Leavitt, 483 F.3d 852
(D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 31

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984). 36

American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC, 524 F.3d 227
(D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 39, 40

American Trucking Ass’ns., Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp., 166 F.3d 374
(D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 45

* *Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 32, 38

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co., 537 U.S. 149 (2003)..... 26

Block v. Community Nutrition Institute, 467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... 30

Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians,
476 U.S. 667 (1986)..... 27, 31

CBS, Inc v. FCC, 453 U.S. 367 (1981)..... 48

Cardiosom, LLC v. United States, 656 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 29

Carolina Med. Sales, Inc. v. Leavitt, 559 F. Supp.2d 69
(D.D.C. 2008). 29

* *Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA*, 493 F.3d 207
(D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 42, 43, 45, 46

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* *Center for Law & Educ. v. Department of Education*,
 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005). 33, 34, 36

Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. NRC, 673 F.2d 525
 (D.C. Cir. 1982).. 40

Edison Elec. Institute v. OSHA, 84 F.2d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1988).. 40

El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. United States, 632 F.3d 1272
 (D.C. Cir. 2011).. 23

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA, 306 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2002).. 45

First Am. Discount Corp. v. CFTC, 222 F.3d 1008
 (D.C. Cir. 2000).. 40

* *Florida Audobon Soc’y v. Bentsen*, 94 F.3d 658
 (D.C. Cir. 1996).. 33, 36

General American Transportation Corp. v. ICC, 872 F.2d 1048
 (D.C. Cir. 1989).. 48, 49

General Elec. Co. v. Jackson, 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010).. 31

Gutierrez v. Lamagno, 515 U.S. 417 (1995).. 31

Heckler v. Ringer, 466 U.S. 602 (1984). 31

LaRoque v. Holder, 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).. 23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).. 33

MST Express v. Department of Transportation, 108 F.3d 401
 (D.C. Cir. 1997).. 43

Maydak v. United States, 630 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).. 27

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc., 498 U.S. 479 (1991). 31

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
663 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2011). 37

Newdow v. Roberts, 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2015).. . . . 37

Oceana, Inc. v. Locke, ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 2802989
(D.C. Cir. July 19, 2011).. . . . 43

Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA, 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).. . . . 45

Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA, 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007).. . . . 31, 32

Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000). 24, 31

Sharp Healthcare v. Leavitt, 555 F. Supp.2d 1121
(S.D. Cal. 2008).. . . . 26, 27

* *Sierra Club v. EPA*, 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002). 33, 34

Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976). 36

Spencer v. Kemna, 523 U.S. 1 (1998).. . . . 33

State of New Mexico v. EPA, 114 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1997).. . . . 45

Constitution:

United States Constitution, Article III. 21, 33, 35, 38

Statutes:

Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act,
Pub. L. No. 110-275, § 154, 122 Stat. 2494
(July 15, 2008).. . . . 13, 30

Freedom of Information Act:

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1). 17, 19

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 553. 17
 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1). 18

 28 U.S.C. § 1291. 2
 28 U.S.C. § 1331. 1

Medicare Act:

42 U.S.C. § 1395 *et seq.*. 4
 42 U.S.C. § 1395c. 4
 42 U.S.C. § 1395hh. 17
 42 U.S.C. § 1395k. 4
 42 U.S.C. § 1395m. 4
 42 U.S.C. § 1395m(a)(20). 6

 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3. 2, 3, 5, 20, 28, 29
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(a)(1)(A). 5
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(a)(1)(B). 5
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(a)(1)(F)(I). 14, 48
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(a)(1)(F)(ii). 48
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(a)(1)(F)(iii). 14

 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(b). 5, 41
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(b)(1). 5
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(b)(2). 20, 24, 25
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(b)(2)(A). 26
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(b)(2)(A)(I). 6, 25
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(b)(2)(A)(ii). 6, 17, 22, 24, 25, 42, 44, 47
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(b)(2)(A)(iii). 6
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(b)(2)(A)(iv). 6, 47
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(b)(2)(B). 29

 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(b)(3)(A). 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(b)(4)(A). 6, 47
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(b)(4)(B). 47

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(b)(6). 6
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(b)(11). 1, 2, 7, 17, 18, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(b)(11)(B). 20, 23, 25
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(b)(11)(F). 20, 25

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(c). 7
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3(d). 7

Pub. L. No. 108-173, Title III, 117 Stat. 2224. 5, 47

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 414.402. 42
 42 C.F.R. § 414.412(a). 6
 42 C.F.R. § 414.414(d). 26, 42

69 Fed. Reg. 52,723 (2004). 7, 8

71 Fed. Reg. 25,654 (2006). 8, 9, 39

72 Fed. Reg. 17,992 (2007). 10, 12, 39, 41, 42

74 Fed. Reg. 2,873 (2009). 12, 14, 32

Rules:

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6). 1

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Conf. Rep. 108-391 (2003). 4
 H.R. Rep. 108-178 (2003). 4

Miscellaneous:

Hearing on Medicare’s DMEPOS Competitive Bidding Program,
Serial No. 110-82, House Committee on Ways and Means,
110th Cong., 2d Sess. (May 6, 2008). 13
